Vanimo to Wutung – transportation distances are very difficult to calculate due to the complex topography
of most of East Sepik. A "terrain factor" based on experience and notes from the research team was used to
compensate for "crow flight" distances, knowing however that locals and people familiar with the area may
know alternative (much) shorter routes. Having that in mind, the sensitivity of the damage categories to this
driver was tested by running the overall model with a -20% to +20% deviation, with 10% intervals.

The results obtained, shown in Table 5-8, show an approximate linear relationship between distance travelled
and environmental damage, with greater impact on resource depletion (slope ≈1).

TABLE 5-8  SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF THE VANILLA VALUE CHAIN LCA MODEL FOR TRAVEL DISTANCES

Transportation - Car sharing
Car sharing is common among street traders (typology A1) and producers’ associations (typology A7) when
carrying their vanilla to Wutung, in the border with Indonesia. By having more people using one vehicle, car
sharing reduces each person's travel costs such as fuel costs and increases personal and cargo safety – this

CO2 emission Scenarios Unit CTL_2
(Base model)

CTL_00 CTL_0 CTL_1 CTL_3 CTL_4 CTL_5

CO2 emissions t CO2 eq /ha 32,79 7,44 12,82 29,36 38,21 42,66 47,65

Damage category Unit CTL_2
(Base model)

CTL_00 CTL_0 CTL_1 CTL_3 CTL_4 CTL_5

Human health DALY 9,56E-04 -70,8% -55,8% -9,6% 15,1% 27,5% 41,5%

Ecosystems species.yr 9,45E-06 -21,6% -17,0% -2,9% 4,6% 8,4% 12,7%

Resources USD2013 8,25E+00 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Impact category Unit CTL_2
(Base model)

CTL_00 CTL_0 CTL_1 CTL_3 CTL_4 CTL_5

Global warming, Human
health

DALY 9,32E-04

Global warming,
Terrestrial ecosystems

species.yr 2,81E-06

Global warming,
Freshwater ecosystems

species.yr 7,68E-11

-9,8% 15,5% 28,2% 42,5%-72,6% -57,2%

Damage category Unit Base Model -20% -10% +10% +20%

Human health DALY 9,557E-04 -1,5% -0,8% 0,8% 1,5%

Ecosystems species.yr 9,445E-06 -0,5% -0,2% 0,2% 0,5%

Resources USD2013 8,254E+00 -19,6% -9,8% 9,8% 19,6%

Distance

127

being the main reason for travelling as a group. Car sharing is also considered a more environmentally
friendly and sustainable way to travel as sharing journeys reduces carbon emissions and pollution.
To evaluate the sensitivity of the LCA model to the type of car sharing, two different car sharing modes were
considered apart from the default sharing mode which corresponds to a group of 6 people sharing a 4WD
vehicle:

Car sharing (half) – a group of 3 people share the same type of vehicle
Individual travelling – the trader travels by himself or with its own security people.